REBID NOTIFICATION

Francis Farm Landfill Restrictive Cover Implementation Plan Haywood County, North Carolina

Sealed bids for the project entitled Francis Farm Landfill, Restrictive Cover Implementation Plan will be received by Haywood County until 2:00 P.M. local time March 3, 2020 in the Haywood County Historic Courthouse Meeting Room located at 215 North Main Street, Waynesville, North Carolina 28786. At said place and time, all Bids that have been duly received, will be publicly opened and read aloud.

A mandatory pre-bid conference for pre-qualified bidders only was held at the **Francis Farm Landfill** in the Haywood County Administration, Maintenance, and Bus Garage Facility at 176 Farmview Road, Waynesville, North Carolina, 28786 on January 14, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. The following contractors attended the pre-bid meeting and are qualified to bid this project:

- Morgan Corporation
- Shamrock Environmental Corporation
- T&K Construction
- Ryan Incorporated Central
- Wright Brothers Construction
- Cooper Barnette & Page, Inc.
- Atlantis Commercial Group Inc.

THE PROJECT GENERALLY CONSISTS OF the construction of a 20-acre LLDPE landfill cap, including approximately 200,000 cubic yards of earthwork, paved access road construction, installation of an arched culvert over a stream, installation of landfill gas (LFG) and leachate collection piping, raising existing LFG extraction wellheads, installation of a sewerage pump station and force main, stormwater piping, and erosion control measures.

Digital copies of the Bid Documents have been provided to the pre-qualified bidders. Please contact the pre-qualified bidders directly to submit a bid as a subcontractor.

The successful bidder shall be required to furnish separate, 100 percent Performance and Payment Bonds in compliance with North Carolina General Statutes Chapter 44A Section 143-129, and with Article 3 of Chapter 44A of the North Carolina General Statutes. The Performance Bond shall be in full force and effect for one (1) year after the date of final acceptance of the project by the Owner.

Each bid shall be accompanied with a cash deposit or certified check drawn on a bank or trust company insured by the FDIC or a Bid Bond prepared on the form of Bid Bond contained in the Bidding Documents or a Surety Company's standard form and properly executed by a corporate surety licensed under the laws of North Carolina to execute such bonds. The amount of the bid bond shall be equal to **five (5) percent** of the total of the bid. The bid deposit shall be retained by the Owner if the successful bidder fails to execute the contract or fails to provide the required bonds, as stated above, within ten (10) days after the proper notice of award of the contract.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive informalities, or to reject non-conforming, non-responsive, or conditional bids. The Owner reserves the right to award a contract

to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder or bidders, taking into consideration quality, performance and time.

Bidders must comply with the President's Executive Order No. 11246 as amended, which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex or national origin. Bidders must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Davis-Bacon Act, the Anti-Kickback Act, the Contract Work Hours Standard Act, and 40 CFR 33.1016, and 40 CFR 60-4.

Bidders must comply with the requirements of the State of North Carolina and be appropriately licensed as a Contractor as provided in General Statutes Chapter 87. **Any bid submitted without the completed proper forms will be rejected.**

David Francis, Haywood County Program Administrator Haywood County, North Carolina